

No.

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CHARLES RAMSEY.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL,  
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Michael Weisbuch  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
100 Pine Street, Suite 3200  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 765-9500

Marshall Baker  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
1999 Avenue Of The Stars,  
Suite 600  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(310) 229-1000

Pratik A. Shah  
*Counsel of Record*  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
2001 K Street N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 887-4210  
pshah@akingump.com

---

---

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i  
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....ii  
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....ii  
STATEMENT OF RELATED  
PROCEEDINGS ..... iii  
INTRODUCTION..... 1  
OPINIONS BELOW ..... 4  
JURISDICTION ..... 4  
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND  
STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... 4  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 5  
    A. Legal Background ..... 5  
        1. *FAA Preemption*..... 5  
        2. *The McGill Rule*..... 7  
    B. Factual Background And Procedural  
        History ..... 10  
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT ..... 12  
    I. THE FAA PREEMPTS THE *MCGILL*  
        RULE UNDER THIS COURT'S  
        PRECEDENTS ..... 13  
        A. *McGill* Targets Arbitration And  
            Interferes With Fundamental  
            Attributes Of Arbitration..... 13

B. <i>McGill</i> Is Not A Ground For The “Revocation” Of Any Contract .....	21
II. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO RESOLVE AN ENTRENCHED FEDERAL - STATE CONFLICT .....	23
A. The Ninth Circuit And California Courts Disagree About Whether The FAA Preempts The Latter’s Application Of <i>McGill</i> .....	23
B. The California Courts’ Expansion Of Section 2 Conflicts With Decisions Of Federal Courts Of Appeals .....	24
III. REVIEW IS WARRANTED IN THIS CASE .....	26
A. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important .....	26
B. The Legal Landscape Has Changed Since Prior Petitions .....	27
C. This Case Is A Good Vehicle .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013) .....	22
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 15, 18, 22
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans of Cal.</i> , 988 P.2d 67 (Cal. 1999) .....	8, 14, 19, 20, 21
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 422 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	16
<i>Cedeno v. Sasson</i> , 100 F.4th 386 (2d Cir. 2024) .....	17, 20
<i>Cel-Tech Commc'ns, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Tel. Co.</i> , 973 P.2d 527 (Cal. 1999) .....	10
<i>Cruz v. PacifiCare Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 66 P.3d 1157 (Cal. 2003) .....	8, 14
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985) .....	21
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018) .....	6, 7, 16, 22, 23
<i>Ferguson v. Corinthian Colls., Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	8

<i>Food &amp; Drug Admin. v. Alliance for Hippocratic Med., 602 U.S. 367 (2024)</i> .....	16, 17
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters, 561 U.S. 287 (2010)</i> .....	17
<i>Halcon Int’l, Inc. v. Monsanto Austl. Ltd., 446 F.2d 156 (7th Cir. 1971)</i> .....	25
<i>Hodges v. Comcast Cable Commc’ns, LLC, 21 F.4th 535 (9th Cir. 2021)</i> .....	3, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 28, 29, 30
<i>In re StockX Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig., No. 19-12441, 2021 WL 2434169 (E.D. Mich. June 15, 2021)</i> .....	27
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. L.A., LLC, 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014)</i> .....	15
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. P’ship v. Clark, 581 U.S. 246 (2017)</i> .....	6, 14
<i>Labrador v. Poe ex rel. Poe, 144 S. Ct. 921 (2024)</i> .....	16
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela, 587 U.S. 176 (2019)</i> .....	7

<i>Maldonado v. Fast Auto Loans, Inc.</i> , 275 Cal. Rptr. 3d 82 (Ct. App. 2021) .....	9, 24, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 393 P.3d 85 (Cal. 2017) .....	1, 2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>McMullen v. Hoffman</i> , 174 U.S. 639 (1899) .....	23
<i>Mejia v. DACM Inc.</i> , 268 Cal. Rptr. 3d 642 (Ct. App. 2020) .....	10, 24, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Middlesex Cnty. v. Gevyn Constr. Corp.</i> , 450 F.2d 53 (1st Cir. 1971) .....	25
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	25
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987) .....	6
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010) .....	5
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987) .....	21
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	6

<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010) .....	18
<i>Supak &amp; Sons Mfg. Co. v. Pervel Indus., Inc.</i> , 593 F.2d 135 (4th Cir. 1979) .....	26
<i>Swanson v. H&amp;R Block, Inc.</i> , 475 F. Supp. 3d 967 (W.D. Mo. 2020) .....	27
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018) .....	17
<i>Vaughn v. Tesla, Inc.</i> , 303 Cal. Rptr. 3d 457 (Ct. App. 2023) .....	24, 29
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 596 U.S. 639 (2022) ....	6, 7, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Board of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989) .....	17
<b><u>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:</u></b>	
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	4
9 U.S.C.	
§ 2 .....	1, 4, 5, 9, 15, 21, 22, 25, 26
§ 4 .....	21, 22, 25
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1257(a) .....	4

CAL. CIV. CODE

§ 1770(a) .....	10
§ 3509.....	14
§ 3511.....	14
§ 3513.....	9, 15
§ 3514.....	14
§ 3538.....	14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Klein, Jeffrey S., <i>A Few Clauses to Help Lawyers Along</i> , L.A. TIMES (Sept. 14, 1989) .....	14
--	----

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS  
(1979)

§ 178.....	23
§ 179.....	23
